

No. 2017-1423

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SIMPLY WIRELESS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

T-MOBILE US INC. F/K/A T-MOBILE USA, INC.;

T-MOBILE USA INC.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Ellisen S. Turner
Counsel of Record
Bruce A. Wessel
IRELL & MANELLA LLP
1800 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 900
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 277-1010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW AND RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. All circuits agree that incorporation of arbitration rules delegating gateway issues to arbitrators is clear and unmistakable evidence of delegation; there is no circuit split	6
II. This case is a poor vehicle for addressing the wholly groundless exception because it was not argued below and T- Mobile’s argument that the dispute is arbitrable is meritorious, not wholly groundless.....	9

	Page
III. The questions presented by this case are not of national importance	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apollo Comput., Inc. v. Berg</i> , 886 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Awuah v. Coverall N. Am, Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare</i> , 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir 2015)	7
<i>Chorley Enters., Inc. v. Dickey’s Barbeque Rests., Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 553 (4th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Sol., Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Cooper v. WestEnd Capital Mgnt., L.L.C.</i> , 832 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Emilio v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.</i> , 508 F. App’x 3 (2d Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Fallo v. High-Tech Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2005)	7

	Page
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , No. 17-1272 (U.S. May 29, 2018)	2, 3, 10
<i>IQ Products Co. v. WD-40 Co.</i> , No. 17-986 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2018)	3
<i>Oppenheimer & Co. v. Neidhardt</i> , 56 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Terminix Int’l Co. v. Palmer Ranch Ltd. P’ship</i> , 432 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Wynn Resorts, Ltd. v. Alt.-Pac. Capital, Inc.</i> , 497 F. App’x 740 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
 Rules	
Judicial Arbitration & Mediation Servs., Inc., JAMS Comprehensive Arbitration Rules and Procedures 14 (2014)	6
 Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	9
